
I 

FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE CCMaSSION 
Capi tal Circle Office Center e 2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard 

Tallahaa•e•, Florida 32399-0850 f.. r-

TO: 

FROM: 

RB: 

AGENDA : 

October 23, 1997 

DIQCTOR, DIVISION OF UCOitDS~. ~RTING ~0) 

.DIVISION OF WATER 'WASTEMA'l'BR ~) ~ 
DIVISION OF AtmlT.ING ' FINANC . ~IS (C. ROIUG) 
DXVlSION' OF LEGAL SERVIC.S (JUQ&R

7 
DOCKET NO. 9J11·1-11S - PAJUICLAND UTILITIES, INC . 
IT:If.Elctl TO GROSS-UP CQITRIBUTIONS IN AID 0!' CctiSTIWCTION 
(CIAC) FOR RELATED TAX IMPACT AND DISPOSITION OF GROSS-UP 
COLLBCTIONS 

COtnrl'T: 

U/04/97 - :R&GU'LAR AGENDA - PROPOSED .\.GENCY ACTION -
IN'l'EIUtSTZD PERSONS MAY PARTICIPATE 

CIUTICA:L DATES: NONE 

SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS : S: \PSC\WD\WP\,9311U1fS. RL..'C 

By Order No. 16971, issued December 18, 1986, the Commission 
granted approval for water and wastewater utilities to dmend their 
service availability policies to meet the tax impact of 
contributions in aid of construction (CIAC) resulting from the 
amendment of Section 118(b) of the Internal Revenue Code. order 
No. 23541, issued October 1, 1990, ordered utilities currently 
grossing up CIAC to file a petition for continued e~uthorily to 
gross-up and also ordered that no utility may gross-up CIAC without 
first obtaining the appr~val of th~s Commission. Orders Nos. 16971 

OOCUMf:IH NIII"'S(R -DATE 

' 0 9 2 5 OCT 23 !ft 
F p~r.. RE C c;;OS/REPORifKG 



DOCKET MO. 931141-MS 
OCTOBER 2 3 , USn 

and 23541 also prescribe the lccounting and requl.ltory treatments 
for the gross-up and requ1re refunds of certain qross-up amounts 
collected. 

On November 24, 1993, pursuant to Order No . 235~1. Parkland 
Utilities, Inc. (Parkland or ut.lity) filed its petitwn for 
authority to gross up ClAC. The information as f i lee. 111et the 
filinq requirements of Order No. 235~1; howev~r, numerous questions 
resulted from our review of the tiling such that staff was unable 
to deter'nine with any degree of c~rtainty that c:1 tax liabili!.:y 
~auld be created by the collection of taxable CIAC. In an effort 
to complete our review and analysis, staff request<>d .Jdditional 
inf?rmation and clarification. As a result )f staft' s requesl~, 

the utility submitted addltional information and snveral revision:> 
to its initial application. However, based on tt:e additional 
information received, staff still could not ~onclude that gross-up 
authority should be granted. 

Consequently, by Order No. PSC-9<-0653-FOF- WS, i3sued May 34, 
199~, the Commission allowed the full gross-up tariff authority to 
become effect · ve on an interiM ba!:>i s, sul>jPct to rc: !ur.d with 
interest, in accordance with the provisions of Orders Nos. 16971 
and 23541. Additionally, the May 31, 1994 Commission ordP.r 
included a restriction regarding the gross-up funds col lected. 
That order maintained that no monies be withdrawn from the escrow 
account until a final determination ~f the utility's authority to 
collect CIAC gross-up wa.s rndde. Further, pursuaraL to Rul~ 25-
30.360 (6), Flcrida Administrative Code, the utility was required 
to provide a report by the 20th of each month indi c ating the 
monthly and total CIAC gross-up (revenue) c, ll ea.: t c ol !Hlb i•·c t t<> 
refund. 

At the MoJ 30, 1995 Agenda Conference , the Crmmisslon 
considered Staff's recommendations regarding whet he1 to grant 
Parkland authority to collect CIAC gross-up and also the 
disposition of CIAC gross-up funds that had been collected by Canal 
Utilities, Inc. \Docket No. 941083-WS). In its reco.mrnend.:ttion 
regarding Parkland's "final" CIAC gross - up authority, staff 
recommended that the utility bP d~nied qross-up dUthority. 
following muc h discussion, this item was deferrPrl to c ldri fy the 
wording of the recommendation and to verify the amount of available 
net operating losses (NOLs). Regarding staff's recoJTimendation 
relating to Canal Utilities, Inc.'s CIAC gross-up dispu:~it ion, 
questions were raisP.d as to whether or not ~t.d t' !j mf~t hod of 

2 



DOCKET KO. 931141-WS 
OCTOBZR 23, 1997 

calculating the gro~s-up refunds was contrary to the requirement of 
Order No. 23541 and the Cvmmission' s current pract ice. Also at 
issue, among others, was the appropriate level of review necessary 
to grant authority or process a refund, and the offsetting of 
above-the-line NOLs and investment tax credits (ITCsl wit !-1 CIAC and 
taxes. As a result of these issues, among other~, st-1ff was 
directed to hold workshops to discuss viable alternative~. Staff 
also was directed to consider the need, if any, to change the 
Commi~sion' s current policy. ln addition, processing of CIAC 
gross-up dockets was held in abeyance pending resolution of those 
issues. 

On March 29, 1996, Docket No. 960397-WS ~:as opened to review 
the Commiss~on's policy concerning the collection and refund of 
CIAC gross-up. Workshops were held and comments dnd proposals were 
received from the industry and other interes~ed parties. By Order 
No. PSC-96-0686-F'OF-WS, issued May 24, 1996, staff was directed to 
cant ir.ue processing CIAC gross-up and refund cases pursuant to 
Orders Nos. 16971 and 23541; however, staff was also d~rected to 
make a reconune1.dation to the Commission concerning whether the 
Commission's pnlicy regarding the colleccion and refund of CIAC 
should be ch~tnged upon staff's complet i on of its revi~w of the 
proposals and comments offered by the workshop participants. In 
addition, staff was directed to consider w;,ys to simplify the 
process and dete~ine whether there were viable alternatives tc the 
gross-up. 

However, on August 1, 1996, The Small Bu~iness Job Protectiun 
Act of 1996 {The Act) passed Congress and was signed into law by 
President Clinton on August 20, 1996. The Art; providf'd for the 
non-taxability of CIAC collected by water and wast~water utilities 
effective retroactively for amounts received after June 12, 1996. 
As a result, on E .>tember 20, 1996, in Docket No. 960965-WS, Order 
No. PSC-96-1180-FOF-WS was issued to revoke the authority of 
utilities to collect gross-up of CIAC and to cancel the respective 
tariffs unless, within 30 day; of the issuance of the ord~r, 

affected utilities requested a variance. Parkland's interim gross­
U? authority was revoked and the tariff was cAnceled as of October 
20, 1996. 

Since thef"e was no longer a need to review the Commission's 
policy on the Qrose-up of CIAC, on Octuber 8, 1996, Order No. PSC-
96-1253-roF-WS was issued, closing Docket No. 960397-WS. However, 
as established in Order No. PSl.-96-0686-FOF-WS, all pending CIAC 

3 



DOCKB~ HO. ,31141-WS 
OC'l'OBD 23, 1,87 

gross-up refund cases nre being processed pursuant to Orders Nos. 
16971 and 23541. furthet, because of the present non-taxdbility u l 
CIAC collected by water and wastewater ut ilities , the issue of 
final authority is moot. Therefore, the sole purpose of this 
reconmendation i~ to address the disposition of Qross-up collectPd 
for the peri~d May 31, 1994 through December 31, 1~9~. The 
utility's time to file its 19~6 gross-up report. has not c.xpired; 
therefore the appropriate disposition of the gross-up collected 
during the period, January 1 through June 12 , 1996 cannot be 
addre3sed at this time. 

Parkland Utilities, Inc. is a Class B water and wastewater 
utility provid!ng service to the public in Broward County. A 
review of the utility's 1996 annual report r~f1ec ted approximately 
635 water and 633 waste~o~ater customers as of December Jl, 1996. 
Gross annual operating revenues were $231,431 and $401,501 for the 
water and waste~o~ater systems, respectively. The utility reported 
a net operating loss of $23,908 for water and a net operating 
profit of $57,964 for the wastewate~ system. 



DOCKE~ HO. 931141-WS 
OCTOBD 23, 1997 

PISCQSSIQN OF ISSQJS 

ISSQI 1: Should Parkland Utilities, Inc. be required to refund 
excess gross-up collections for the tax years, March 1 through 
December 31, 1994 and January 1 through December 31, 1995'? 

RICONNINQATIQH: Yes. Parkland Utilities should refund a total of 
.S268, 457 to the contributors that paid gross-up during the tax 
years, March l through December 31, 1994 and January 1 through 
December 31, 1995, for gross-up collected in excess of the tax 
~iability resulting from the collection of taxable CIAC. rurther, 
all gross-up monies collected during these periods should be 
refunded to the contributors of those monies ~ith interest. The 
utility should refund $79,612 for the 1994 tax year ~nd S18B,845 
for the 1995 tax year. Th~ refunds should be co~pleted within six 
months of the effective date of this Order. The utility sh· uld 
submit copies of canceled checks, credits applied to monthly bills 
or other evidence which verifies that t~e refunds hav~ b~en made, 
within 30 days from the ddte of :efund. Within 30 days from the 
date of the refund, the utility should alsC' provide a list of 
unclaimed refunds detailing the contributors and the amounts, and 
an explanation o1 the efforts made to make the refunds. 
(lWENJJORA, C. ROMIG) 

STAll AUALXSIS; Parkland was wholly owned oy the developer of the 
property, Narco Realty, Inc. According to the consolidated 1992 
rederal Income Tax return of Narco Realty, Inc. ~nd Subsidiaries 
for the fiscal tax year ended february 28, 1993, Parkland's shace 
of NOL carry forwards was $1,091,336 at february 29, 1993. However, 
during the fiscal year ended february 78, 1994, Parkland was spun 
off from the consolidated group and now files a stand alone return. 
Parkland filed its own 1993 federal Income Tax return for tt'f! 
fiscal ~eriod beginnin~ 1n Match 1, 1993 and ending on february 28, 
1994. It appears that the return was originally prepared or filed 
with zero NOL carry forwards, but handwritten corrections were made 
sometime later to include NOLs at March 1, 1993 of S607, 725. 
(Staff noted the discre;:>ancy between the Sl,091, 336 NOL carry 
forward attributed to Parkland at February 28, 1993 on the 
consoli~ated return and the handwritten $601,725 NOL care~ forward 
at the same date on the Parkland Utilities, Inc. "spun-off" 
reLurn.l Adding the Parkland loss of $364,223 for 1993 {fiscal 
period March 1, 1993 through february 28, 1994) to the "testatud" 

5 



~T MO. 1311tl-WB 
OCTOBER 23, ltg7 

NOL carry forward of S6C7,725 results in a NOL carry fryrward of 
$971,948 at February 28, 19~4 and is reflected as such on the 1993 
return. 

In 1994, Parkland began filing its Federal Income Tax (E"ITl 
returns on a calendar year oasis. t?r the short tax year L0~inning 
on March 1, 1994 and ending on December 31, 1994, Parkland's 
reported ,.911, 948 carry forward from March 1, 1993 was offset 
against. taxable income of $979,251. The $979,251 was comprised of 
a $1,226,510 gain from forgiveness of indebtedness income; $139,380 
in contri~utions-in-aid-of-construction; and a net loss of $386,639 
for other revenues and expenses. The taxable income was, 
therefore, $979,251 prior to the NOL carry forw~rd of $~71,948 and 
S7,3C3 after taking into consideration the NvL ca rry for~ard. 

Although not specifically addressed ir. its original early 
submissions and correspondence, the year that the utility w~s spun 
off from its parent, Parkland owed Narco Realty, Inc . (the parent) 
$2,393,917 in debt. At that point, Parkland's gross rote base was 
$1,167,401, Narco Realty "forgave~ the debt in exces= of the rate 
bose ($1,226,510), resulting in a gain from forgiveness of 
indebtedness to ~arkland. This has been classified above- the-line 
for gross-up purposes. 

As previously stated, according to the consolidated 1392 
Federal Income Tax return of Narco Realty, Inc. and Subsidlaries 
for the fiscal tax year ended February 28, 1993, Parkland's share 
of NOL carry forwards was $1,091,336 at february 28, 1993. The 
utility has not provided a calculation and/or schP.dule that 
demonstrates how the S493,611 of NOLs were ut ;tized by Parkland 
($1,091,336 less $607,725). However, according to a representative 
of the CPA firm that prepared their tax returns, some of the 
Pa1kland NOLs were •tilizP.d in that year and prior years to 0ffset 
taxable income of other subsidiaries and the parent Wl.lhin the 
consolidated group. Although Staff believes that this form ot tax 
strategy is acceptable and widely used, Staff b~lLeves th~t in t~e 
case of a regulated Pntity for CIAC gross-up dispos i tion puiposes, 
the NOL carry forwards of Parkland should be shown as those 
relating to Parkland. In other words, the gro~s a ccumulated NOLs 
generated by Pdrkland should be used to offset the ta~able CIAC foe 
gross-up disposition purposes. 

With the belief in mind that Parkland's NOLs should be u~ed by 
Parkland, staff examined the 1990 through 199~ FI~ r eturns in its 

6 



DOCKET MO. ~31141-WS 

OCTOBD. 23, 1ii7 

possession. In each y~ar where a consolidated return was filed, 
staff was able to locate th~ consolidating schedule and determine 
the net operating loss attributed to Parkland Utilities, Inc. for 
that year. The losses and accumulated losses taken t rom FIT 
returns and supporting schedules, where applicable, foLlow. 

Tax Consolidated (C) Accumulated 
~ Stand Alone (Sl\j tlQ.L NOLS 

1999 c 303, 797 303,797 
1990 c 386,534 690,331 
1991 c 355,527 1,045,858 
1992 c 252,198 1, 7.98,056 
1993 SA 364,223 1,662,27g 

Staff interprets the above to mean that as of Febr·ary 28, 
1994, Parkland's accumulated NOLs were $1,6~2,279, but thAt 
$570,943 ($1,662,279 less $1,091,336 ~ had been uti1Lzed by cth~r 
entities within the consolidated group. further, the utility's 
~nnual report reflects that the utility was originated in 1975 and 
began serving ~ustomers in 1981. However, our files cuntain FrT 
returns from 1989 forward. Therefore, it is very l.ikely that 
Parkland incurred additional losses for the eight years prior to 
1989 that could also be considered in addition to the Sl,66~ ,2 79 

reflected above. 

Based on the above interpretation and infor~ation on hand, 
staff recommends using the gross $1,662,279 NOL carry forwards 
accumulated by Parkland only. 

In response to staff's request, Parkland filed severe! 
s..;hedules that c ':empt~d to distinguish the above- the-line NOLs 
from the below-the-line NOLs at March 1, 1994. However in the 
latest correspondence, based on a reported $971, 'H8 NOL carry 
forward and the above-the-line treatment of a gain f:om 
indebtedness, the utility's consultants have not attempted to 
segregate the NOLs. A schedule was attached remonstrating h0w the 
S971,948 NOL would be elimindted in the first year. Per 
corresponden~e dated January 27, 1997 from Cronin, J~ckson, Nixo~ 
& Wil son, 

all of the NOL at the beginning of 
utilized during the period ~ndinq December 31, 

7 

1994 W.aS 

1994. 1L 



DOCKZ~ NO. 9311,1-WS 
OCTOBER 23, 1997 

does not matter whether the february 28, 1994, NOL was 
above the line or below th~ line. The fact is, th~ NOL 
was fully utilized and was not available to offset future 
income on an above or below the line basis. 

Because an analysis of the above and below the line­
components of the february 28, 1994, NOL is irrelevant, 
Park:and cannot justify the expenditure of accounting 
fees and costs to comrlete such an analysis. Such an 
analysi~ would require almost all of the work required t~ 
prepare a gross-up refund report and cost in excess ~f 
$2,000. 

further, correspondence from Rose, Sundstlom & Bentley dated 
August 21, 1997, states that assuming we use the $971,948 NOL carry 
forward, 

Per the gross-up filing, the company had above-the-line 
income of $193,857, a below-the-line loss of ($441,11~} 
and income from gain on forgiveness of debt of 
Sl, 226,510. On the gross-up report, this· gain w<.~s 
unclassified as to above or below the line. . . • We at 
the Utility do not believe it is necessary to further 
attempt to allocate the NOL carry-forward between above 
and below the line operations. The gain on forgiveness 
of debt is clearly an above the line item since the debt 
forgiven was that in excess of plant and w~s incur~ed to 
fund losses from operations in prior ye.1rs which the 
Commission would surely consider above-the-line. In 
other words, if the losses from operations were above­
the-line, the debt incurred was above-the-line and the 
gain from t~~ forgiveness of such debt shnuld b~ 
considered above-the-line. At the very least, the lo~s 
NOLs and the gain on forgiveness of debt a~~ directly 
related and must be considered together. . Since 
these above-the-line losses at whatever level relate 
directly to the debt forgiven which was originally 
incurred to fund such losses, the two must oftset one 
another. 

For the reasons mentioned above, we have never revised 
our analysis of above-the-line and below-the-line taxable 
income for the years 1990 through 1993. Such ar 
analysis at this p~int is irrelevant. We do not believe 

8 



DOCKET NO. 93lltl-WS 
OC'fOBU. 23, liD7 

it ma~es sense to incur costs to revise that a ndlyJ is to 
reflect the same ba~is used in 1994 and 199S gross-up 
refund reports. 

Staff is willing to accept this tro.:atmer.t of trw gain on 
forgiveness of debt in t~is part'cular CIAC gross-uo di~rosition 
proceeding. Regardless, we do not believe that this treat.mer.t 
should prohibit the Commission from reexaminati on of the issue in 
a rate proceeding, nor should it be construed as precedent settinq 
in ot.her gross-up disp"Sition proceedings. further, if the NOJ.s 
are chanqed or segregated into above-the-line and below-the- l1ne 
NOLs or are diminished in any manner becduse of NOL~ be1ng 
attributed to other entities within the cons~lidated group, then 
Staff believes that reexamination of the aLvve-the-line treatment 
of the gain is also appropriate. However, ~taff believes that th~ 
amount of NOLs used to offset that ga1n sh(uld be the gross NOLs 
that were generated by Parkland, not those NOLs that rP.m~jn atter 
a portion of them has bE"en utilized by other members of th~ 

consolidated group. 

S'l'AR ADJVBDCIQI'fS : 

Staff's calculations reflect its position to o ffset CIAC with 
~rkland's gross NOLs of $1,662,279 and also r~flect the inclusion 
of the $1,226,510 gain on forgiveness o( debt above-the-llne. 
Staff's other adjustments follow. 

(a) CoDD99tion I'M• - The utility includl.!d initidl connection 
fees of $4,140 i~ its calculation of 1995 above-th~-line taxable 
income. Staff believes that connection fees, ·ap-in fee~. meter 
fees and similar CIAC charges that w~re taxabl~ prior to the 1986 
amendment of Section llf:l (b) of the Internal Revenue Code 5l,ould bE: 
exr:luded from abovf'-the-line income because they were taxable prior 
to 1986. The e>.--:lusion of these revenues is consistent with 
Commission practice. For this reason, staff d~creasP.d the 
utility's 1995 taxable 1ncorne by $4, litO. 

(.b) Depreciation In its above-the-1 'ne calculation of 
de~reciation expense for 1994 and 199~ the utility reduced above­
the-line depreciation Pxpense to reflect the amount ,,I t. ributed to 
non-used and useful plant. Staff <""oncurs. However, 111 add it ion, 
Parkland removed the ent.ire amount of depreciation o n conttihuted 
plant. Staff diqagrees with th~ reclassification of the ~ntire 



DOCKET HO. 9311C1-WS 
OC'.L'OUR 23, 1997 

amount at depreciation on contributed pldnt to bt.•low-tlw-line. 
Consistent with Commission policy and Order No. 23541, ~he first 
year's jepreciation on contributed assets should be refl~cted 
above-the-line for 9ross-up disposition purposes. Consequently, 
staff decreased th~ utility's taxable income b~ $1,160 for 1994 and 
by $11,787 for 1995, the respecti~e amnunts of first year'~ 
depreciation on contributed assets for those years. 

(e) otheE ~tiont/2iH 'IRftDI.a - In 1994 and 1995, Parkland 
reduced th~ above-the-line operating expenses from the umvunt$ in 
its annual reports to reflect the lev~l of operati11g expenses 
approved in its last rate case, adjusted tor inflation and customer 
growth. In 1994, Parkland also made an adjustm~nt to cvnvert the 
twelve months of data to ten months to "match" the FIT return 
period. On the other hand, staff used the amount i~ the FIT return 
as the more objective measure in this instanc!. 

The utility defended its approar.h to the break out of above 
and below-the-line operating expense. Parkland believes that 
absent customer growth it is appropriate to adju~t the level of 
operation and maintenance expenses to the level approved in its 
last rate case because to the extent that actual expenses during 
these years exceeded those approved, the shortfall would not be 
realized through service revenues. rurther, the utility beli~ves 
that the shortfall was funded by the utility's stockholders. Thus, 
the excess of actual expenses over those embedded in the utility's 
rates should appropriately be c! .ssified as bdow-the-linE" 
expenses. 

Staff disagrees with the utility's adjustm?~t. Staft oelieves 
that all operating expenses except non-utility expenses should be 
included above-t'~-..,-line. Staff notes that those expenses are 
utility related ano are used in determining whether the utility i.J 
exceeding its authorized rate of return for earnings surveillance 
purposes. Therefore, they should be included above-the-line. The 
fact that the utility may not be earning within l ts authori ted 
r1nge should not determine the level of above-thP-line expenses {or 
gross-up purposes. The utility has the choice to request 
compensatory rates whE>never its revenues fall ~hart of cover i:lq its 
expenses. 

Further, staff believes thdt unless then. 1:> Pv iJ(:oce u·.at the 
amounts in the annual reports are unreasonable or tin annudl report 
for the tax year doe::J not exi!:t, the above-th(~-1 ine amounts for 

10 



DOCK&~ wo. ~31141-·8 

ocroau 23, 199'7 

CIAC gross-up authority, should reasonably mirror the amounts 
reflecte~ in the uti:ity's annual reports for thos~ y~~rs. St~ff 

believes the annual reports to be an objective measure of expenses 
for gross-up disposition purposes and that the y should not be 
altered, based on a utility's level of earnings. further, the 
utilities' annual reports contain the f1.nan cia l information that 
the Commis~ivn relies upon to det~rmine the ut1lity's acr.1eved rate 
of return. Staff's position is consistent with the C0mmission'~ 
decisions in the ClAC qross-up re!und case for Eaqle Ridge 
Utilities, Inc. (Docket No. 961077-SU, Orders Nos. PSC - '16-1394-FOF­
SP and PSC-91-0647-~0F-SU) wherein the C0mmisgic.n used the 
manageMent fees in the utility's annual report and not the 
management fees proposed by the utility. The management {e~s 

proposed by the utility were management !ees upon which rates were 
set in 1985, adjusted for customer growth and the chanye in the 
Consumer Price Index. Additionally, in forest Utilities, .Lnc., 
CIAC gross-up disposition (Docke~ No. 9612J7-SU, Orders Nos. PSI.-
97-0007-FOF'-SU and PSC-97-0648-F'Or-SU), the Commi ssion also used 
the entire amount of o!ficers' salaries included in its annual 
report. ln both case~, the Commission detc~mined that because the 
level of expenses in the annual report were used to determine 
earnings, that level also should ~e used for CIAC gross-up 
disposition p~=poses and reflected as an above-the-line expense. 

M1ftlAL QJ\()SS-Vl MIVND AIIWNTS 

The utility proposes zero refund in 1994. ~ taft proposes a 
$79,612 refund. Staff's calculati(m is on Schedule No. 1. A 
summary of staff's calculation follows. 

Taking into LOnsideration the util;ty'~ positio n a~ reflected 
in its Auqust 27, 1991 lett~r, that the $1,2?.6,510 gain on 
forgiveness of debt should be above-the-line, staff Cdl~ulates that 
the utility's proposed above-the-line income is Sl,2ij6,967 for the 
rax year, March 1 through December 31, 1994, ..>efore the inclusion 
ar.d ef feet of taxable CIAC. However, as a resu 1 t of the 
adjus t ments discussed above, staff calculated above-the-line 1ncome 
of $1,205,637 before the inclusi?n and effect of tdAable CIAC for 
the same period and before consideration of the staff's NOL carry 
forward of $1,66?,219, Order No. 23S41, is~ucd O<.:luhcr l, 1990, 

11 



DOCEIT RO. ~311,1-WS 

OCTOB&R 23, 19~7 

requires that CIAC 1-nt:ome be netted against the abuve-the-line 
losses and that first year's depreciation on contributed assets be 
netted against taxable CIAC. Applying the NOL carry forward to the 
adjusted income before CIAC and its effects results in a 5456,642 
NOL carry forward that is available to offset taxable CIAC of 
$133,400 less first year's depreciation of 51,160, or ~117,2~0. 
Based ( 0 the above, 3taff calculates th<tt Parkland ~as no !.ax 
1 iability for the 1994 tax period and, therefore, all gross-up 
collected for that yeer should be refunded. The utilit:y indici\tes 
that i ~ collected $79,612 in CIAC gros~-up fer 1994, all of which 
should be refunded. further, staff calculates that there is 
$324,402 NOL that should be carried forward to 199~. 

Staff recommends that the utility refund $79,612 for the 1994 
tax year, plus accrued interest through the date of the refun1:. In 
accordance with Orders Nos. 16971 and 23541, all amounts should be 
refunded on a pro rata basis to those persons who contr.buted the 
taxes. The refunds should be Col.,pleted withiu six mrmths of the 
effective date of this Order. The utilitt should submit copies of 
canceled checks, credits applied to monthly bills or other evidence 
which verifi~~ that the refunds have been made, within 30 days from 
the date of refund. Within 30 days from the date of the refund, 
the utility should also provide a list of unclaimed !'efunds 
detailing the contributors and the amounts, und an explanation of 
the efforts made to make the refunds. 

1ff5 

For 1995, the utility calculated a refund of $12, but proposes 
no refund because of the immateriality. Statr propos es a S188,84S 
refund. Staff's calculation i::; on Schedule No. 1. A summary .:;;f 
staff's calcul - ~ion follows. 

Parkland calculates that the above-the-line 1ncv~e is $60,450 
for 1995, before the inclus1on and effect of taxable CIAC. 
However, as a r'!sult of the adjustments discussed above, staff 
calculates above-the-line income of $11,412 before the inclusion 
and effect of taxable CIAC for the same period and before 
considerat~on of the staff's NOL carry forward of $324,402. Order 
No. 23541, issued October 1, 1990, requires that CIAC income be 
netted against the above-the-line losses dnd that ficst year':; 
depreciation e n contributed assets be netr~d against taxa~le CIAC. 
Applying the NOL carry forward to the adjusted income before CIAC 
and its effects results in a $312,9qo NOL carry forward that l.S 

12 



DOCKIT NO. 9311C1-WS 
OCTOUR 23, UU~'7 

0 

available to offset taxable <.:IAC of $457,588 less first year's 
depreciation of $11,787, or $445,801. Based on the above, ~taff 
calculates that Parkland has a taxable income resulting from the 
collection of CIAC of $132,811. Applying the statutory tax rate 
results in income t~x expense of S49,977 and gross-up needed of 
$80,129. The utility collecteu ~2~a,974 in CIAC in 1995. 
Thf:refore, staff calculates the refund amount to be Si~8,84~. 

Staff r~commends that ~he utility refund $188,845 for 1995, 
plus accrued interest through the ddte of the refund. In 
accordance with Ord~rs Nos. 16971 and 23541, all amounts should be 
refunded on a pro rata basis to those persons who contributed the 
taxes. The refunds should be completed within six months of the 
effective date of this Order. The utility shou!d submit copies of 
canceled chec~s, credits applied to monthly bills or other evidence 
which verifies that the refunds have been made, ,_.ithin 30 days from 
the date of tefund. Within 30 days from the date of the refund, 
the utility should alsc provide a list of unclaimed refunds 
det~iling the contributors and lhe amounts, and an explanation of 
the efforts made ~o make the refunds. 

13 



DOCKBT NO. t31141-WS 
OCTOBER 23, 19Sa7 

lSSQJ 2: Should the docket be closed? 

B&CONMENDAtiQH: No. Upon expiration of the protest period this 
docket should r!'!main open pending verification of the refunds. 
Staff should be g1anted adm.1.nistrati ve authority to close the 
docket upon verification that the refunds have been compleLc1. 
(JAEG8R, IWENJIORA) 

starr 6HIL;SI~: Upon expiracion of the protest period, if a ~imely 

protest is not filed by a substantially affecte<.J person, this 
docket should remain open pending completion and verification of 
the refunds. Staff recommends that administrcttive auth0rity be 
granted to close the docket upon verification th1t the refunds have 
been made. 

u 



DOCKIT NO. t3114~ 
ocroBER 23, 1 'n• 

I ..,.,, TAAMU loCOIIE ~~~ UTUT'l' IUOIIf CIIC 

~--cw: l .... H TAAMU~IItiUiliUTY 

• 
5ST~ 
SIOI~--7 (D) F .. _.,.,..._..., __ 

' l<l.....,e».w __ .. _~ •n--
' I Q 

11 TOTAl. ST~f ..O.Utn~BtT~ 
11 
13 .... T l T~E ...COO. 116' IT..,... 
tc l-CioOC 

15 ---·- ..,c;..,c; ,, 
11 .... T<4. T~!~OVIr~IUOIII!CIIIC 

•• ,, ~HOl-•,_,._. 
20 
21 NCil-10---·.:loOC 
22 n-••cw: 
24 ~ ... _. • ..,._ .... :w: 
15 26-1-ew;,... .. _..., 
17 
.28 
~ ""'*--roc~ c~ a .a. 
30 
31 
:12 
UIOoi_ I _CW: ,.. 
)5 T-CW: -*"'I., • .__, 
-~ ... _. . .....,._, 
37 
,....,_ c~ . ~-......-.-.. ... _ 
«) 

...... - ...... cw: 
Ql-ITC­
~ ..... _._ 
~~:..-- .. _ .... _ 
"" ·7~--........ _, ... a.-...,_ .. .., __ -50 
$1 !0\IIIIJOII ~COlUI;l1CIII 
~ 
$3 
~ ror.-.. 1'!.<111. v IIUUIC) 

!6 
611 
51 I'I<OI'OI(D REFUICI r_,.,-1 

" 

~-.-ururea oMt 

_,AP CA!.Cl.AJIJI O ~ IIUINI 

!!!!! !!!!!! ..•. , leOOIO 

*-''It aiHI 
,. !«)) 

(I 1110) (11.'171 
(II JXI) ( ... , 
ra• IIIII~ 

at.urm W72tl 
(I.U«Q) ,..,, .. , 

• •eo 11 ,., 

i!•m Iii jl2 

!11 .• 1111 IIlli-) 

twpzt wnw 
,,.,_ 4 1 MI 

' 1 '"" 
Ulll7.1. 

IJ2l«l 
_.,, 

!1»1.'002) , , ;g ... 

••J.Z.l40 il"$101 

ID ll:a. ... ... IIIII 

ID 1111dll ,,_ ~,.,.. 

10 .... , 
! 

10 .... , 
' ST' •mm 

10 110 ll't 
rpou Mllf 

(t7'el111 ,.,._, 
.. , .. ,, rt••WI 

..... ), 

15 




